
LIBRARY BOARD MEETING  
Tuesday July 22, 2025, 6:30pm 
Location: 2nd Floor Program Room 

STREAM VIA ZOOM 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85986735998?pwd=SS9MRkJQOVBRcE0rRTN5VEtBOGZpQT09 
Meeting ID: 859 8673 5998 
Passcode: Fk1S8kwf 

Board of Trustees Attended 

Name, Position Title, Year Board Term Expires 

1. Sarah Leinweber, President, 2017-2026
2. Erin Jelenchick, Vice President, 2020-2027
3. Sam Dettmann, Village Board Representative, 2024-2025
4. Nathan Christenson, School District Representative, 2024-2025
5. Claire Flannery, Member, 2020-2026
6. Nikki DeGuire, Member, 2024-2027
7. Ellie Gettinger, Member, 2019-2028
Staff 

Nyama Reed, Library Director 

CALL TO ORDER   
 6:30 1. Statement of Public Notice
 6:31 2. Public Comment – limit to five minutes; the Board cannot discuss or act on any issue that is not duly noticed on

the agenda.
Item Action 

Desired 
1st 2nd Pass 

6:33 3. Consent Agenda - Upon request of any Trustee, any item may be removed from the
Consent Agenda for separate consideration under General Business.

a. Minutes of June 24, 2025 meeting
b. Finance Report Through June 30, 2025
c. Department Reports
d. Monthly Statistics

Motion 

 6:35 4. 2026 Library Operating Budget Motion 
6:50 5. Fines Operational Update Motion 
7:00 6. Board Officer Elections Motion 
7:10 7. Garden Bench Motion 
7:20 8. Trustee Training: Trustee Handbook Chapters 24 & 26 Discuss 
7:40 9. Collection Management Report – Audio / Visual Collections Discuss 
7:55 10. Director’s Report Discuss 
8:00 ADJOURNMENT  Motion 

BOARD MEETINGS 
 August 4, 2025, Monday, 6:00-8:30 pm - Village of WFB Board, @Village Hall
 August 11, 2025, Monday, 6:00-7:00 pm – Foundation Board, @Library
 August 18, 2025, Monday, 6:00-8:30 pm - Village of WFB Board, @Village Hall

o Village Board Projects & Priorities Visioning Session
 August 19, 2025, Tuesday, 6:30-8:30 pm - Library Board, @Library
 August 20, 2025, Tuesday, 6:00-7:15 pm - Friends of the Library Board, @Library
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LIBRARY BOARD MEETING  
Tuesday June 24, 2025, 6:30pm 
Pending at July 22, 2025 Meeting 
Location: 2nd Floor Program Room 

STREAM VIA ZOOM 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85986735998?pwd=SS9MRkJQOVBRcE0rRTN5VEtBOGZpQT09 
Meeting ID: 859 8673 5998 
Passcode: Fk1S8kwf 

Board of Trustees Attended 

Name, Position Title, Year Board Term Expires 

1. Sarah Leinweber, President, 2017-2026 In-person 
2. Erin Jelenchick, Vice President, 2020-2027 Zoom 
3. Sam Dettmann, Village Board Representative, 2024-2025 Zoom 
4. Nathan Christenson, School District Representative, 2024-2025 Absent 
5. Claire Flannery, Member, 2020-2026 Zoom 
6. Nikki DeGuire, Member, 2024-2027 In-person 
7. Ellie Gettinger, Member, 2019-2028 In-person 
Staff 

Nyama Reed, Library Director In-person 

CALL TO ORDER   6:35pm 
1. Statement of Public Notice
2. Public Comment – limit to five minutes; the Board cannot discuss or act on any issue that is not duly noticed on the agenda.

Item Action 
Desired 

1st 2nd Pass 

3. Consent Agenda - Upon request of any Trustee, any item may be removed from the
Consent Agenda for separate consideration under General Business.

a. Minutes of May 20, 2025 meeting
b. Finance Report Through May 31, 2025
c. Department Reports
d. Monthly Statistics

Motion DeGuire Dettmann Unanimous 

Motion to approve consent agenda as presented. 
4. Computer and Internet Policy Motion Gettinger DeGuire Unanimous 
Motion to approve Computer and Inter Policy, replace 2011 version. 
5. 2026 Budget: Initial Review Discuss 
Discussion followed the memo. The Board expressed support for the 2026 Budget as outlined in Draft A, including digitization projects, 
the painting project, and basement storage shelving, to be funded by the increase in the MCFLS Member Reserve Fund (formerly 
Reciprocal Borrowing). The Board also supported installing automatic door openers for the public restrooms, to be funded by the 
designated fund balance from a private donation received in 2022. Next steps: Director Reed will present the budget for approval at the 
July meeting. 
6. Trustee Training: Trustee Handbook Chapters 1-4, 27 Discuss 
Director Reed reviewed Trustee Training Slideshow as presented in board packet. 
7. Collection Management Report Discuss 
Discussion ensued in line with the memo. 
8. Director’s Report Discuss 
Director Reed provided updates on IMLS and LSTA funding and shared information about the related postcard campaign. The Board 
supported placing postcards in the library lobby along with an informational display about the importance of continued funding. Board 
members also recommended promoting the campaign through the Library’s social media channels. 

ADJOURNMENT   7:39pm  Motion DeGuire Flannery Unanimous 
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07/03/2025   REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR WHITEFISH BAY  
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2025
   

% Fiscal Year Completed: 49.59

 END BALANCE 2025 YTD BALANCE  AVAILABLE 
 12/31/2024 ORIGINAL 06/30/2025  BALANCE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
 NORMAL 

(ABNORMAL) BUDGETNORMAL (ABNORMAL)
 NORMAL 

(ABNORMAL)  USED 

Fund 13 - Library Special Revenue Fund

Revenues
Function: Unclassified
Dept 00000
Taxes
13-00000-41100 Property Taxes 900,526 930,490      - 930,490 -         
Taxes 900,526 930,490      - 930,490 -         

Intergovernmental Revenue
13-00000-43792 Other Grants 3,300 2,000          1,000 1,000 50          
Intergovernmental Revenue 3,300 2,000          1,000 1,000 50          

Intergovernmental Revenue
13-00000-43793 Library MCFLS RB Payment   58,091 75,948        76,193 (245) 100 
Intergovernmental Revenue 58,091 75,948        76,193 (245) 100 

Fines, Fees, Penalties
13-00000-45209 LIBRARY FINES 22,740 25,000        11,366 13,634 45 
13-00000-45210 Library Replacement Cards  69 150 91 59 60 
13-00000-45224 LIBRARY DAMAGE RECOVERY           (12) - - -   -         
Fines, Fees, Penalties 22,797 25,150 11,456 13,694 46 

Public Charges for Services
13-00000-46712 LIBRARY ROOM RENT 4,155 5,500 1,450 4,050 26 
13-00000-46713 LIBRARY COPY AND FAX FEES                6,369 5,500 2,701 2,799 49 
13-00000-46715 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE       862 - - -   -         
Public Charges for Services 11,386 11,000        4,151 6,849 38 

Miscellaneous Revenue
13-00000-48501 LIBRARY DONATIONS 4,330 2,000 1,675 325 84 
Miscellaneous Revenue 4,330 2,000 1,675 325 84 

Total Dept 00000          1,000,430 1,046,588   94,475 952,113 9 

Total - Function Unclassified          1,000,430 1,046,588   94,475 952,113 9 

TOTAL REVENUES          1,000,430 1,046,588   94,475 952,113 9 

Expenditures
Function: Unclassified
Dept 93000 - LIBRARY SALARIES
Unclassified
13-93000-50100 Salaries 588,245 616,620      303,113 313,507 49 
13-93000-50150 FICA Tax 44,554 47,171        22,901 24,270 49 
13-93000-50160 Health/Dental Insurance Premium              57,446 65,106        32,611 32,495 50 
13-93000-50161 Health Insurance Deductible (Direct Pay)                1,945 1,450 3,465 (2,015) 239        
13-93000-50170 Retirement Contribution - ER portion              30,561 31,430        15,809 15,621 50 
13-93000-50180 Group Life Insurance Premium                1,499 1,656 831 825 50 
13-93000-50181 Disability Insurance Premium                      -   1,656 - 1,656 -         
Unclassified 724,250 765,089      378,731 386,358 50 
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Total Dept 93000 - LIBRARY SALARIES             724,250 765,089      378,731                        386,358 50          

Dept 93200 - LIBRARY ADM EXP
Unclassified
13-93200-50190 Training/Meetings/Travel                 6,224 4,500          218                                   4,282 5            
13-93200-50191 Membership Dues                 1,088 1,200          842                                      358 70          
13-93200-50194 Personnel Related Expenses                   803 700             148                                      552 21          
13-93200-50250 Utilities               49,650 52,000        24,659                            27,341 47          
13-93200-50251 Telephone/Internet                 6,444 6,000          1,934                                4,066 32          
13-93200-50300 Office Supplies                 2,209 2,000          933                                   1,067 47          
13-93200-50301 Printing/Publishing/Copies                   450 500             -                                      500 -         
13-93200-50302 Postage                      11 25               -                                        25 -         
13-93200-50303 Covid Supplies                      28 300             -                                      300 -         
13-93200-50360 Building Maintenance               22,047 13,000        4,683                                8,317 36          
13-93200-50428 Library Director Designated              51,722 -              -                                         -   -         
13-93200-50760 Sales Tax                    343 500             153                                      347 31          
Unclassified             141,018 80,725        33,571                            47,154 42          

Total Dept 93200 - LIBRARY ADM EXP             141,018 80,725        33,571                            47,154 42          

Dept 93300 - LIBRARY EQUIPMENT
Unclassified
13-93300-50240 IT Support Contract Services              28,280 28,000        23,308                              4,692 83          
13-93300-50311 Copier Maintenance/Repair                3,176 3,500          2,045                                1,455 58          
13-93300-50312 Material Processing/Repairs                3,481 3,700          2,914                                   786 79          
13-93300-50350 Maintenance Service & Supplies              33,960 34,050        14,600                            19,450 43          
13-93300-50351 Custodial Supplies                 3,785 6,000          1,139                                4,861 19          
13-93300-50400 MCFLS Supplies                 1,956 1,600          508                                   1,092 32          
Unclassified               74,638 76,850        44,514                            32,336 58          

Total Dept 93300 - LIBRARY EQUIPMENT               74,638 76,850        44,514                            32,336 58          

Dept 93400 - LIBR PROG/SERVICES
Unclassified
13-93400-50401 MCFLS Membership               15,544 22,674        7,148                              15,526 32          
13-93400-50402 Programs - Adult                       -   500             13                                        487 3            
13-93400-50403 Programs - Children                    508 500             234                                      266 47          
13-93400-50415 Programs - Young Adults                       -   250             -                                      250 -         
Unclassified               16,052 23,924        7,395                              16,529 31          

Total Dept 93400 - LIBR PROG/SERVICES               16,052 23,924        7,395                              16,529 31          

Dept 93500 - LIBRARY COLLECTIONS
Unclassified
13-93500-50410 Library Collection Materials            103,581 100,000      55,381                            44,619 55          
Unclassified             103,581 100,000      55,381                            44,619 55          

Total Dept 93500 - LIBRARY COLLECTIONS             103,581 100,000      55,381                            44,619 55          

Total - Function Unclassified          1,059,539 1,046,588   519,591                        526,997 50          

TOTAL EXPENDITURES          1,059,539 1,046,588   519,591                        526,997 50          

Fund 13 - Library Special Revenue Fund:
TOTAL REVENUES          1,000,430 1,046,588   94,475                          952,113 9            
TOTAL EXPENDITURES          1,059,539 1,046,588   519,591                        526,997 50          
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES              (59,109) -              (425,116)                      425,116 100        
BEG. FUND BALANCE             159,209 100,100      100,100            
END FUND BALANCE             100,100 100,100      (325,016)          
07/03/2025                               REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR WHITEFISH BAY                                          
                                                     PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2025
                                                     
                                                  % Fiscal Year Completed: 49.59                                                   
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 END BALANCE YTD BALANCE  AVAILABLE 
 12/31/2024 2025 06/30/2025  BALANCE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
 NORMAL 

(ABNORMAL) AMENDED BUDGETNORMAL (ABNORMAL)
 NORMAL 

(ABNORMAL)  USED 

Fund 22 - LIBRARY EXPANSION FUND
  Total Revenue: 14,798 - 5,326 (5,326) 100        

  Net - Dept 00000 14,798 - 5,326 (5,326)

Fund 22 - LIBRARY EXPANSION FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 14,798 - 5,326 (5,326) 100        
TOTAL EXPENDITURES -   - -                       -   -         
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 14,798 - 5,326 (5,326) 100        
BEG. FUND BALANCE 73,988 88,787        88,787 
END FUND BALANCE 88,787 88,787        94,113 
07/03/2025       GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR WHITEFISH BAY  

TRANSACTIONS FROM 06/01/2025 TO 06/30/2025

Date JNL  Type Description Reference #  Debits  Credits Balance 

Fund 13 Library Special Revenue Fund 
06/01/2025 13-00000-11100 CASH IN BANKBEG. BALANCE      (220,933)
06/05/2025 GJ  JE Library - stripe monthly deposiit6008  766 (220,167)   
06/06/2025 CD  CHK SUMMARY CD 06/06/2025 7,665     (227,832)   
06/09/2025 GJ  JE Monthly Sales Tax ACH Payment6026 15          (227,847)   
06/11/2025 CD  CHK SUMMARY CD 06/11/2025 2,407     (230,254)   
06/12/2025 CD  CHK SUMMARY CD 06/12/2025 8,221     (238,475)   
06/13/2025 PR  CHK SUMMARY PR 06/13/2025 24,851   (263,326)   
06/16/2025 CD  VOID Check: Cking 6989269892 9,752 (253,574)   
06/19/2025 CD  CHK SUMMARY CD 06/19/2025 16,215   (269,789)   
06/26/2025 CD  CHK SUMMARY CD 06/26/2025 5,625     (275,414)   
06/27/2025 PR  CHK SUMMARY PR 06/27/2025 25,567   (300,981)   
06/30/2025 GJ  JE Monthly WRS ACH Payment6023 3,667     (304,648)   
06/30/2025 13-00000-11100END BALANCE 10,519 94,233   (304,648)   

06/01/2025 13-00000-12100 TAXES RECEIVABLEBEG. BALANCE 930,490    

06/30/2025 13-00000-12100END BALANCE -   -         930,490    

06/01/2025 13-00000-15001 PREPAIDSBEG. BALANCE 691 

06/30/2025 13-00000-15001END BALANCE -   -         691 

06/01/2025 13-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLEBEG. BALANCE (417)          
06/03/2025 AP  INV BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKSL4211182 5/2025 613        (1,030)       

MAY 2025 STATEMENT
06/03/2025 AP  INV BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKSL6798382 5/2025 757        (1,787)       

MAY 2025 STATEMETN
06/03/2025 AP  INV BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKSL5190172 5/2025 1,090     (2,877)       

MAY 2025 STATEMENT
06/03/2025 AP  INV BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS75003750 5/2025 316        (3,193)       

MAY 2025 STATEMENT
06/03/2025 AP  INV BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS40023382 5/2025 130        (3,323)       

MAY 2025 STATEMENT
06/03/2025 AP  INV INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES20AC678 2,190     (5,513)       

MAY 2025 STATEMENT
06/03/2025 AP  INV KANOPY, INC.454692 394        (5,908)       

TICKETS & CREDITS
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06/03/2025 AP  INV STAPLES ADVANTAGE6032344204 46          (5,953)       
LINERS

06/03/2025 AP  INV STAPLES ADVANTAGE6031880527 126        (6,080)       
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

06/03/2025 AP  INV STAPLES ADVANTAGE6031880526 116        (6,196)       
TOILET PAPER

06/03/2025 AP  INV ANN MORY WYDEVEN05/28/20285 1,040     (7,236)       
TILE REPAIR

06/04/2025 AP  INV GALE 999100413086 52          (7,288)       
MISC BOOKS

06/05/2025 AP  INV GALE 999100431610 52          (7,341)       
MISC BOOKS

06/05/2025 AP  INV ISABELLA DESISTI6/3/2025 10          (7,351)       
STATE OF WI WORK PERMIT

06/05/2025 AP  INV MIDWEST TAPE507197400 140        (7,491)       
MISC MOVIES

06/05/2025 AP  INV MIDWEST TAPE507219496 193        (7,684)       
MISC MOVIES

06/05/2025 AP  INV MILWAUKEE COUNTY FED. LIBRARY SYST.FL-03710 388        (8,072)       
OVERDUE NOTICE FORMS & POSTAGE

06/05/2025 AP  INV NICOLE DAVANTI6/2/2025 10          (8,082)       
WORK PERMIT PAPERWORK FEE

06/05/2025 AP  INV The Business Journal9720 170        (8,252)       
MKE BUSINESS JOURNAL SUBSCRIPTION RENEWA

06/05/2025 AP  INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES8963 40          (8,292)       
PADDINGTON IN PERU

06/05/2025 AP  INV Adobe Inc. 1217 16          (8,308)       
ADOBE SOFTWARE RENEWAL (NYR)

06/06/2025 CD  CHK SUMMARY CD 06/06/2025                 7,665 (643)          
06/06/2025 AP  INV MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL3399 40          (683)          

MJS MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION
06/06/2025 AP  INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES2339 35          (718)          

MISC BOOKS
06/06/2025 AP  INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES7459 9            (727)          

HYGOMETER THERMOMETERS
06/06/2025 AP  INV SENSOURCE3265 480        (1,207)       

PEPOLE COUNTER SOFTWARE SERVICE RENEWAL
06/06/2025 AP  INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES8162 10          (1,217)       

DESK CALENDAR
06/06/2025 AP  INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES7056 19          (1,236)       

MULTI DISC CD CASES
06/06/2025 AP  INV DRIVESTRIKE4889 24          (1,260)       

LAPTOP SECURITY SOFTWARE
06/06/2025 AP  INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES1152 18          (1,277)       

ODOR BUSTER BALLS
06/06/2025 AP  INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES6585 178        (1,456)       

VARIOUS TITLES
06/06/2025 AP  INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES0457 13          (1,469)       

BERLINERS
06/06/2025 AP  INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES2814 19          (1,488)       

THE DUKE STEALS HEARTS
06/06/2025 AP  INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES9860 800        (2,288)       

CONFERENCE ROOM CAMERA
06/06/2025 AP  INV CANVA 7852 119        (2,407)       

CANVA SOFTWARE RENEWAL
06/10/2025 AP  INV DEMCO 7654940 364        (2,771)       

PROCESSING SUPPLIES
06/10/2025 AP  INV DIGICORP, INC.355034 6,806     (9,577)       

IT SERVICE
06/10/2025 AP  INV GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS39302159 101        (9,678)       

STANDARD PAYMENT
06/10/2025 AP  INV BRODART CO.658556 462        (10,140)     
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LAMINATING SUPPLIES
06/10/2025 AP  INV EBSCO 2505568 7 (10,146)     

HIGHLIGHTS FOR CHILDREN
06/10/2025 AP  INV FORWARD TS, LTDAR256384 173        (10,319)     

LIBRARY COPIER 5/3 - 6/2/2025
06/10/2025 AP  INV FORWARD TS, LTDAR256383 31 (10,350)     

LIBRARY COPIER 5/2-6/3/2025
06/10/2025 AP  INV GALE 87077977 26 (10,375)     

MISC BOOK
06/10/2025 AP  INV MIDWEST TAPE507250338 218        (10,593)     

MISC MOVIES
06/11/2025 AP  INV AT&T 414R16015906 5/25 35 (10,628)     

MONTHLY CHARGES
06/11/2025 CD  CHK SUMMARY CD 06/11/2025 2,407 (8,221)       
06/12/2025 CD  CHK SUMMARY CD 06/12/2025 8,221 - 
06/16/2025 CD  VOID Check: Cking 6989269892 9,752     (9,752)       
06/16/2025 AP  INV CLEAN SOURCE LLC043025-WFBL 2,900     (12,652)     

APRIL 2025 JANITORIAL
06/16/2025 AP  INV CLEAN SOURCE LLC053125-WFB 3,000     (15,652)     

MAY 2025 JANITORIAL & SWEEP BASEMENT FOR
06/16/2025 AP  INV SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.045702 - JULY 2025 142        (15,794)     

JULY PREMIUMS
06/16/2025 AP  INV STAPLES ADVANTAGE6034275790 124        (15,919)     

PAPER TOWEL
06/18/2025 AP  INV STAPLES ADVANTAGE6034703766 37 (15,955)     

BREAKROOM SUPPLIES
06/18/2025 AP  INV Waukesha County TreasurerCINV2025-00565 260        (16,215)     

ZOOM LICENSE 6/1/25 - 5/31/26
06/19/2025 CD  CHK SUMMARY CD 06/19/2025               16,215 - 
06/19/2025 AP  INV Theresa HogeJUNE 2025 100        (100)          

Copay Reimbursement
06/20/2025 AP  INV PLAYAWAY PRODUCTS, LLC502254 724        (824)          

MISC BOOKS
